investment vehicles, until all assets have been returned to the Fund. There is

no liquid secondary market for these types of investment and there is a risk

that sales would only be possible at material discounts to net asset value.

Therefore, the Panel is of the view that it is in the best interests of the Fund to

retain these investments.

Any assets not invested in BCPP Ltd will be reviewed at least every three

years to determine whether the rationale remains appropriate, and whether it

continues to demonstrate value for money.

With no assets managed by BCPP Ltd, no fee savings have been

generated for the Fund by BCPP Ltd.  However the estimated reductions in

investment management fees arising from collaborative procurement with

pooling partners, since 2016, have saved the Fund £0.56 million in 2019-20

and cumulatively amount to £2.70 million.

Movement in net current assets

There was a significant movement in the Fund’s net current assets during

2018-19 due to the liability to pay £25.98 million for the asset transfer in

relation to Northumberland College which exited the Fund following its merger

with Sunderland College on 22 March 2019.  Details are provided in notes 13

and 14 to the financial statements.

Asset allocation and performance 2019-20

Asset category

Opening
Value

Closing
Value

Performance
Gross   Net

Local
Target

  £000 % £000 % % % %

Asset Pool managed investments

 Pooled investment vehicles:

 Other   833  100.0   833  100.0

Non-Asset Pool managed investments

 Pooled Investment Vehicles:

 Active Fixed Income   106,414   7.5   102,117   7.8  (3.3) (4.1) 3.0

 Passive Listed Equity   874,250   61.6   817,305   62.8  12.6 (12.6) (12.6)

 Passive Fixed Income   263,642   18.6   216,962   16.7  2.5 2.4 2.4

 Property   54,583   3.8   52,385   4.0  0.7 (0.6) 0.0

 Unlisted Equity   58,191   4.1   48,959   3.8  11.6 4.2 (6.0)

 Infrastructure   61,978   4.4   64,393   4.9  19.3 7.9 8.0

 Total Non-Asset Pool   1,419,058  100.0   1,302,121  100.0  (7.1) (7.5) (6.7)

Total 1,419,891  1,302,954  (7.1) (7.5) (6.7)

The table below shows the net operational expenses of the Fund for 2019-20,

compared against the 2018-19 equivalent expenses. There are four staff

employed by NCC to administer the Fund.

   2018-19 Actual 2019-20 Actual

   £000 £000

Employee Costs 275 290

Premises Costs 3 3

IT Costs 6 7

Supplies and Services 1,138 1,350

Cost of Democracy 53 53

Other Costs 13 7

Investment Management Expenses 5,397 6,751

Miscellaneous Income - (4)

Total 6,885 8,457

Management and Financial Performance and Policy Statement

 2019-20 Pension Fund Annual Report  Page 67

Market commentary

2019-20 was a year of negative investment returns for local authority pension

funds with the average being -4.71% (from the PE Ltd LGPS Information

Service).

Over the year all primary equity markets had negative returns; the highest

return was achieved by the US equity market, with UK equities achieving the

lowest return. Fixed income was the only primary asset class to achieve

positive returns as property also underperformed.

Over the last few years the Fund has benefitted from rising equity markets